CEPREI
GWSTC Test Report

Date: 2014-01-10

NO: GP158802

APPLICANT: (Code: CMLO01)
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Huang Jin Ji Industrial Zone
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China
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One (1) style, two (2) pieces of submitted sample (photo attached at Appendix A) said to be:

PLAY KITCHEN

ITEM NO.: RP2A01

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN: CHINA

COUNTRY OF DESTINATION: EUROPE, USA

SUPPLIER/MANUFACTURER: CARPENTERS MANUFACTORY LIMITED

CONCLUSION:

EN71:Part 1:2011
The submitted sample complied with the requirement.

EN71:Part 2:2011
The submitted sample complied with the requirement.

EN71:Part 3:2013
The submitted sample complied with the requirement.

The entry 23 in Annex XVII to Requlation (EC) No. 1907/2006 concerning the REACH

The submitted sample complied with the requirement.

The entries 51 and 52 in Annex XVII to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 concerning the REACH

The submitted sample complied with the requirement.
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DATE OF SAMPLE(S) RECEIVED:

2013-11-26, 2013-12-09

INVESTIGATION REQUESTED:

1. European Standard for Safety of toys
- EN71:Part 1:2011 for mechanical and physical properties test
- ENT71:Part 2:2011 for flammability test
- EN71:Part 3:2013 for migration of certain elements

2. Total cadmium content in accordance with the entry 23 in Annex XV to Regulation (EC) No.
1907/2006 concerning the REACH (Previously restricted by EEC Directive 91/338/EEC).

3. Phthalates content in accordance with the entries 51 and 52 in Annex XVI1I to Regulation (EC)
No. 1907/2006 concerning the REACH (Previously restricted by Directive 2005/84/EC).

DATE TESTED:

EN71

Part 1: 2013-11-29, 2013-12-10
Part 2: 2013-11-29

Part 3: 2013-11-26 to 2014-01-09

The entry 23 in Annex XVII to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 concerning the REACH
2013-11-26 to 2014-01-09

The entries 51 and 52 in Annex XVII to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 concerning the REACH
2013-11-26 to 2014-01-09

AGE GRADING:

The sample was appropriately age graded with the marking of ‘Small Parts. Not for Children
under 3 years’. The applicant also requested it be tested according to the age grade of 36
months and up.

AGE GRADING FOR TESTING:

36 months and up
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TEST RESULTS:

1 EN71

1.1 EN71:Part 1:2011 - Mechanical and physical properties

Applicable

Clause Description Result
4 General requirements
4.1 Material Pass
4.2 Assembly Pass
4.7 Edges Pass
4.8 Points and metallic wires Pass
4.10 Parts moving against each other
4.10.3 Hinges Pass
4.16 Heavy immobile toys Pass
4.20 Acoustics Pass
7 Warning, marking and instructions for use

Remark: Toys made available on the market shall bear the CE marking.
The CE marking shall be affixed visibly, legibly and indelibly.
The CE marking shall be at least 5 mm high.

The CE marking was found on the submitted sample.

The manufacturer (or importer)’s name, registered trade name
or registered trade mark and the address at which the
manufacturer can be contacted shall be indicated on the toy or,
where that is not possible, on its packaging or in a document
accompanying the toy.

The information was found on the submitted sample.

Manufacturers shall ensure that their toys bear a type, batch,
serial or model number or other element allowing their
identification, or where the size or nature of the toy.

The information was found on the submitted sample.
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Manufacturers and importers shall ensure that the toy is
accompanied by instructions and safety information in a
language or languages easily understood by consumers.

The instructions was found in English language, with the
submitted sample.

7.1 General Pass
7.2 Toys not intended for children under 36 months Pass*!
The following warning was in English on the instructions:
‘WARNING: CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts.
Not for children under 3 years’.

*1 = The standard states that warning and instructions for use should be given in the
national language of the country where the toy is sold. The warnings appeared on
the instructions was in English.

1.2  EN71:Part 2:2011 - Flammability

Applicable
Clause Description Result
41 General Pass

1.3 ENY71:Part 3:2013 - Migration of certain elements (Category Ill: Scraped-off materials) (see Remark 1)
Determined by: Inductively Coupled Plasma-Optical Emission Spectrometer/
Gas Chromatograph-Mass Spectrometer/
Liquid Chromatograph-Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometer

Coating materials*?

@) Play kitchen: orange (A2Y) (see Remark 3)

(b) Play kitchen: light green (A6Y) (see Remark 3)
(c) Play kitchen: dark brown (A10Y) (see Remark 4)
(d) Play kitchen: black (A19Y) (see Remark 8)

*2= The following coating materials were insufficient to form testing materials of 10mg.
In accordance with the Standard, they were not tested.

Play kitchen: bright red (AlY)
Play kitchen: dark green (A5Y)
Play kitchen: white (A14Y)
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Plastic materials

(e) Play kitchen:
0] Play kitchen:
(o) Play kitchen:
(h) Play kitchen:
(i) Play kitchen:
Wooden materials

) Play kitchen:
(K) Play kitchen:
() Play kitchen:

Soluble cadmium
Soluble arsenic

Soluble mercury .......
Soluble antimony .....
Soluble chromium (111)
Soluble chromium (VI)

Soluble lead

Soluble cobalt ..........
Soluble selenium ......

Soluble barium

Soluble aluminium ...

Soluble boron

Soluble copper .........
Soluble manganese ..

Soluble nickel

Soluble strontium .....
Solubletin .......cocovveiviiiieeee,

Soluble zinc

Soluble organic tin ...

GWSTC Test Report

flesh plastic (see Remark 8)
transparent plastic part (see Remark 6)
translucent door holder (see Remark 7)
light coffee knob

white basin

flesh wood (see Remark 3)

light flesh plywood (see Remark 3)
deep flesh fibreboard (see Remark 8)
(@ (b)

.................. <2mg/kg <2mg/kg

................. <5mg/kg <5mg/kg

.................. <5mg/kg <5mg/kg
.................. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg
.............. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg
.............. <0.2mg/kg <0.2mg/kg
.................. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg
.................. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg
.................. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg
................. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg
.................. 66mg/kg 125mg/kg
................. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg

.................. 29mg/kg 36mg/kg

.................. <10mg/kg 12mg/kg
.................. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg
.................. 15mg/kg <10mg/kg

<4mg/kg <4mg/kg
................. 190mg/kg 470mg/kg
................. <12mg/kg <12mg/kg

(c)
<2mg/kg
<5mg/kg
<5mg/kg
<10mg/kg
<10mg/kg
<0.2mg/kg
<10mg/kg
<10mg/kg
<10mg/kg
<10mg/kg
43mg/kg
<10mg/kg
35mg/kg
<10mg/kg
<10mg/kg
34mg/kg
<4mg/kg
2.1x10°mg/kg
<12mg/kg
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Limit
17mg/kg
47mg/kg
94mg/kg
560mg/kg
460mg/kg
0.2mg/kg
160mg/kg
130mg/kg
460mg/kg
18750mg/kg
70000mg/kg
15000mg/kg
7700mg/kg
15000mg/kg
930mg/kg
56000mg/kg
180000mg/kg
46000mg/kg
12mg/kg
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(d) (e) (L] Limit
Soluble cadmium ........ccccovenee. <2mg/kg <2mg/kg <2mg/kg 17mg/kg
Soluble arsenic .........ccccceveevennene <5mg/kg <5mg/kg <5mg/kg 47mg/kg
Soluble mercury ......cccccoovvrennne. <5mg/kg <5mg/kg <5mg/kg 94mg/kg
Soluble antimony ..........c..cc....... <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 560mg/kg
Soluble chromium (1) .............. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 460mg/kg
Soluble chromium (VI) .............. <0.2mg/kg <0.2mg/kg <0.2mg/kg 0.2mg/kg
Solublelead .......cccovvvvvveinnnn <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 160mg/kg
Soluble cobalt ..........c.ccoevennen, <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 130mg/kg
Soluble selenium ........c..ccccueneene. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 460mg/kg
Soluble barium .......cccccevenenen <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 18750mg/kg
Soluble aluminium ..................... 22mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 70000mg/kg
Soluble boron ........cccocevviienne <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 15000mg/kg
Soluble copper .......ccccevvvveiennn. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 18mg/kg 7700mg/kg
Soluble manganese .................... <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 15000mg/kg
Soluble nickel ........cccoviernn. 16mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 930mg/kg
Soluble strontium .............c......... <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 56000mg/kg
Solubletin .........ccceeievvveveeee. <4mg/kg <4mg/kg <4mg/kg 180000mg/kg
Soluble zinC .......ccccovvvvveiein, 4.8x10°mg/kg  <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 46000mg/kg
Soluble organic tin .........ccc...... <12mg/kg <12mg/kg <12mg/kg 12mg/kg
@ (h) 0] Limit

Soluble cadmium ...........cocveee. <2mg/kg <2mg/kg <2mg/kg 17mg/kg
Soluble arsenic ........cccccecverennee. <5mg/kg <5mg/kg <5mg/kg 47mg/kg
Soluble mercury ........cccovevvvnnne. <5mg/kg <5mg/kg <5mg/kg 94mg/kg
Soluble antimony ..........cccccce..... <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 560mg/kg
Soluble chromium (HI) .............. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 460mg/kg
Soluble chromium (VI) .............. <0.2mg/kg <0.2mg/kg <0.2mg/kg 0.2mg/kg
Soluble lead .........ccovevvvivenennn, <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 160mg/kg
Soluble cobalt ..........ccoveirnnneen. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 130mg/kg
Soluble selenium ...........cccue.eene. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 460mg/kg
Soluble barium .......ccccoeeveienee <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 18750mg/kg
Soluble aluminium ..................... <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 70000mg/kg
Soluble boron ........cccooevviiennne <10mg/kg 18mg/kg 16mg/kg 15000mg/kg
Soluble copper .......ccccevevvenenen, 18mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 7700mg/kg
Soluble manganese .................... <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 15000mg/kg
Soluble nickel ..o, <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 930mg/kg
Soluble strontium .........ccccoeeee. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 56000mg/kg
Solubletin .........ccceveivevevveee. <4mg/kg <4mg/kg <4mg/kg 180000mg/kg
Soluble zinc .......cccovevviii <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 46000mg/kg
Soluble organic tin .................... <12mg/kg <12mg/kg <12mg/kg 12mg/kg
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@ (9] (0] Limit
Soluble cadmium ........ccccovenee. <2mg/kg <2mg/kg <2mg/kg 17mg/kg
Soluble arsenic .........ccccceveevennene <5mg/kg <5mg/kg <5mg/kg 47mg/kg
Soluble mercury ......cccccoovvrennne. <5mg/kg <5mg/kg <5mg/kg 94mg/kg
Soluble antimony ..........c..cc....... <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 560mg/kg
Soluble chromium (1) .............. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 460mg/kg
Soluble chromium (VI) .............. <0.2mg/kg <0.2mg/kg <0.2mg/kg 0.2mg/kg
Solublelead .......cccovvvvvveinnnn <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 160mg/kg
Soluble cobalt ..........c.ccoevennen, <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 130mg/kg
Soluble selenium ........c..ccccueneene. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 460mg/kg
Soluble barium .......cccccevenenen 20mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 18750mg/kg
Soluble aluminium ..................... <10mg/kg 10mg/kg <10mg/kg 70000mg/kg
Soluble boron ........cccocevviienne <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 15000mg/kg
Soluble copper .......ccccevvvveiennn. 19mg/kg 20mg/kg <10mg/kg 7700mg/kg
Soluble manganese .................... <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 15000mg/kg
Soluble nickel .......ccccovvenrnn. <10mg/kg <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 930mg/kg
Soluble strontium .............c......... <10mg/kg <10mg/kg 11mg/kg 56000mg/kg
Solubletin .........ccceeivivvveveeee. <4mg/kg <4mg/kg <4mg/kg 180000mg/kg
Soluble zinc ..o <10mg/kg 51mg/kg <10mg/kg 46000mg/kg
Soluble organic tin .........ccc....... <12mg/kg <12mg/kg <12mg/kg 12mg/kg

2. Entry 23 in Annex XVII to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 concerning the REACH - Total
cadmium analysis (see Remark 1)
Determined by: Inductively Coupled Plasma-Optical Emission Spectrometer

Paint materials (on dried film) (see Remark 2)
@) Bright red (A1Y)

(b) Orange (A2Y)

(c) Dark green (A5Y)

(d) Light green (A6Y)

(e) Dark brown (A10Y)

)] White (A14Y)

(9) Black (A19Y)

Plastic materials

(h) Play kitchen: flesh plastic (see Remark 8)

Q) Play Kkitchen: transparent plastic part (see Remark 6)

{)) Play kitchen: translucent door holder (see Remark 6)

(K) Play kitchen: white plastic particle (see Remark 2)

() Play kitchen: light coffee knob/white basin (see Remark 6)
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Wooden materials

(m) Play kitchen: flesh wood (see Remark 3)

(n) Play kitchen: light flesh plywood (see Remark 3)
(0) Play kitchen: deep flesh fibreboard (see Remark 8)

Metallic material (non-small part) (see Remark 8)

(p) Play kitchen: silver metal screw
Sample Result Acceptable Limit
@~(p) <5mg/kg 100mg/kg

3. Entries 51 and 52 in Annex XVII to Requlation (EC) No. 1907/2006 concerning the REACH -
Phthalates analysis
Method used: EN14372-2004
Determined by: Gas Chromatograph-Mass Spectrometry

Plasticised material in toys and childcare articles which can be placed in the mouth by children

Paint materials (on dried film) (see Remark 2)
@) Bright red (AlY)

(b) Orange (A2Y)

(c) Dark green (A5Y)

(d) Light green (A6Y)

(e) Dark brown (A10Y)

0] White (A14Y)

(9) Black (A19Y)

Plastic materials

(h) Play kitchen: flesh plastic (see Remark 8)

() Play kitchen: transparent plastic part (see Remark 7)

) Play kitchen: translucent door holder (see Remark 7)

(k) Play kitchen: white plastic particle (see Remark 7)

{) Play kitchen: light coffee knob/white basin (see Remark 5)

Wooden materials

(m) Play kitchen: flesh wood (see Remark 3)

(n) Play kitchen: light flesh plywood (see Remark 3)
(0) Play kitchen: deep flesh fibreboard (see Remark 8)
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Short form Full name (2)~(0) Limit
(DEHP) Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate | Non-detected |---
(BBP) Butyl benzyl phthalate Non-detected |---
(DBP) Di-butyl phthalate Non-detected |---
(DINP) Di-iso-nonyl phthalate Non-detected |---
(DIDP) Di-iso-decyl phthalate Non-detected |---
(DNOP) Di-n-octyl phthalate Non-detected |---
Sum of DEHP/BBP/DBP Non-detected |0.1%
Sum of DINP/DIDP/DNOP Non-detected |0.1%

Note: Method detection limit for BBP, DBP, DEHP, DNOP, DINP, DIDP = 0.01% (w/w)
Remark 1:

The EN71:Part 3:2013 and EEC Directive 91/338/EEC for total cadmium is not covered by the CNAS
accreditation.

Remark 2:

The test results are transferred from the test report GP158735 which issued on 2013-11-26.
Remark 3:

The test results are transferred from the test report GP158738 which issued on 2013-11-29.
Remark 4:

The test results are transferred from the test report GP158772 which issued on 2013-12-18.
Remark 5:

The test results are transferred from the test report GP158801 which issued on 2014-01-10.
Remark 6:

The test results are transferred from the test report GP158818 which issued on 2013-12-24.
Remark 7:

The test results are transferred from the test report GP158830 which issued on 2014-01-09.
Remark 8:

The test results are transferred from the test report GP158858 which issued on 2013-12-24.
Remark 9:

As required by client, the specimens were mixed into one for test. When testing, equal weight of each
sample was used. In this circumstance, the lowest individual sample weight was used to calculate the test
result.
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Appendix A

GP158802

PHOTOGRAPH(S) OF THE SAMPLE
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Conditions of Issuance of Test Reports
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All samples and goods are accepted by The Guangzhou Worldwide Standards and Testing Co. Ltd (the “Company™)
solely for testing and reporting in accordance with the following terms and conditions. The Company provides its
services on the basis that such terms and conditions constitute express agreement between the Company and any person,
firm or company requesting its services (the “Clients”).
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Any report issued by the Company as a result of this application for testing services (the “Report”) shall be issued in
confidence to the Clients and the Report will be strictly treated as such by the Company. It may not be reproduced either
in its entirety or in part and it may not be used for advertising or other unauthorized purposes without the written consent
of the Company. The Clients to whom the Report is issued may, however, show or send it, or a certified copy thereof
prepared by the Company to his customer, supplier or other persons directly concerned. The Company will not, without
the consent of the Clients, enter into any discussion or correspondence with any third party concerning the contents of the
Report, unless required by the relevant governmental authorities, laws or court orders.

3. BRARAROCBUNERT ) HEBGA R ER, WNREA AR POE B R, AR Y, T8 55 BB A A EIE
The Company shall not be called or be liable to be called to give evidence or testimony on the Report in a court of law
without its prior written consent, unless required by the relevant governmental authorities, laws or court orders.

4. BRAE A A RIHEATARE, I CAES hulyd, &R JOGEH TR &, A T .
The Report refers only to the sample tested and does not apply to the bulk, unless the sampling has been carried out by the
Company and is stated as such in the Report.

5.0 F A E RS BEAN AT, AR W) AR B RS (RRCR A A SR el 2 (R A e 43
In the event of the improper use of the report as determined by the Company, the Company reserves the right to withdraw
it, and to adopt any other additional remedies which may be appropriate.

6. AN A HE S FERSCEEAT DA TS0, MR & AR A X AR 2 FVEHAT 2 M o
Samples submitted for testing are accepted on the understanding that the Report issued cannot from the basis of, or be the
instrument for, any legal action against the Company.

7. WA I A 28 W] AT A 4135 9 BB, BT AL 55 RUITHA 5 2 A SR MR BT S0 e BURAT A R 5 5, A WA
Uil

The Company will not be liable for or accept responsibility for any loss or damage howsoever arising from the use of

information contained in any of its Reports or in any communication whatsoever about its said tests or investigations.

8. 7 il EEAEVL R o PR P B A R AR o A TR 2 7 e A AR AT TR i B 2 R IS S A A
Clients wishing to use the Report in court proceedings or arbitration shall inform the Company to that effect prior to
submitting the sample for testing.

QIR 5 H SRR A BAR S T URAE 35 o AN PP LR AT o M BRI, AGr TS R 3 1) A7 ST PR T A5 L A2 )
— H R PR R AR, B R R AL FR s AT T, A TR A ST A AL R 1 SR e R B
AR T FAE S T RS RAAB ICHN T, AL FISEATATE DL F WA AR AT 35, AR (ARBR T AMEPEIRS A4 RE K
Hmigt e BURFDER MR RIS . el s RS MNBHHEBUTE RIS R A5E  ERAKW . =28 CRFRSHZD |
A DAL g PR A (R P
Subject to the variable length of retention time for test data and report stored hereinto as otherwise specifically required
by individual accreditation authorities, the Company will only keep the supporting test data and information of this test
report for a period of three years. The data and information will be disposed of after the aforementioned retention period
has elapsed. Under no circumstances shall we provide any data and information which has been disposed of after the
retention period. Under no circumstances shall we provide any data and information which has been disposed of after the
retention period. Under no circumstances shall we be liable for damages of any kind, including (but no limited to)
compensatory damages, lost profits, lost data, or any form of special, incidental, indirect, consequential or punitive
damages of any kind, whether based on breach of contract of warranty, tort (including negligence), product liability or
otherwise, even if we are informed in advance of the possibility of such damages.
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Issuance records of the Report are available on the internet at www.gwstc.com. Further enquiry of validity or
verification of the Reports should be addressed to the Company.



